504929556 05/24/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4976302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY PATRICK SCHULTZ	05/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEROPROBE CORPORATION
Street Address:	200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
City:	CHRISTIANSBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24073

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	9643279			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (540)605-8071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5406058070

Email: michele.mayberry@nrviplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELE NEW RIVER VALLEY IP LAW MAYBERRY

Address Line 1: 1750 KRAFT DR STE 2200

Address Line 4: BLACKSBURG, VIRGINIA 24060-6148

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AERO23CON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELE L. MAYBERRY		
SIGNATURE:	/Michele L. Mayberry/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2018		

Total Attachments: 2

source=5_AERO23CON_9643279 Jeff Assignment to AERO#page1.tif source=5 AERO23CON 9643279 Jeff Assignment to AERO#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045893 FRAME: 0571 504929556

Attorney Docket No.: AERO-23-CON US9643279
Page 1 of 2

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, a below named inventor, (hereinafter Assignor), have made invention(s) described in the following patent application(s):

FABRICATION TOOLS FOR EXERTING NORMAL FORCES ON FEEDSTOCK

for which U.S. Patent No. 9,643,279 issued May 9, 2017;

WHEREAS, **AEROPROBE CORPORATION** (a d/b/a of Schultz-Creehan Holdings, Inc., which is a corporation of the Commonwealth of Virginia), with an address at 200 Technology Drive, Christiansburg, VA 24073 USA (hereinafter Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions in all countries throughout the world, and in and to these patent applications and all national patent applications based on them or claiming benefit of priority to them throughout the world, and any Letters Patent to be issued upon all applications based on these applications or applications claiming benefit of priority to them throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I as Assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to, including the right to sue for past infringement, the above-referenced inventions, in and to the above-referenced applications, in and to any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue, renewal, substitute, or extension thereof or any legal equivalent thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents of all countries throughout the world that might be granted thereon, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced applications and the right to be granted a patent in any country throughout the world and in all PCT Contracting States, and I hereby authorize and request all officials of all foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting these inventions and applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that might be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to these inventions and applications in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue, renewal, substitute, or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for these inventions and applications in all countries, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 045893 FRAME: 0572 Attorney Docket No.: AERO-23-CON US9643279 Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand:

Date:May 22, 2018		By:	<	M D
		Inv	ventor:	Jeffrey Patrick Schultz
		Inventor Add	dress:	Blacksburg, VA 24060 USA
County of)			
State of) ss.			
Subscribed/sworn to before me on				
_			lotary P	ublic
			•	mission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 045893 FRAME: 0573

RECORDED: 05/24/2018